
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
November 8, 2022 

 
Variance Application VA-22-027 

Applicant: Karen Kessler 
Owner: Karen Kessler 
Location: 391 S Main Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 064-308940-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 0.13-acres 
Zoning: R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1279.03(A)(4) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for a fence to be within three (3) feet of the public right-of-way. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The Applicant is seeking approval of a Variance from Section 1279.03(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code to 
allow for the construction of a fence that will be within three (3) feet of the public right-of-way. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.13-acre property located at 391 S Main Street is currently occupied by a 2,216-square foot single-
family home constructed in 1930 and a 420-square foot detached pole garage built in 2015. The only 
frontage the property has is onto S Main Street to the east. The Property Owner also owns the adjacent 
lot to the north, on which a single-family home is located.  
 
The Applicant would like to construct a 42-inch (3.5-foot) height white wooden fence around the front 
yard of the property, with a zero (0) foot setback from the front yard property line. Pursuant to Section 
1279.03(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code, no fence shall be installed within three (3) feet of the front yard 
property line.  
 
According to the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant intends to construct a garden in the 
front yard of the home, and wishes to enclose it with a fence to protect it. They also stated that they 
believe should they be held to the three (3) foot setback, they would lose much of the front yard area. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
As mentioned above, Section 1279.03(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code requires that no fencing shall be 
installed within three (3) feet of the public right-of-way. As private property begins where the public 
right-of-way ends, this is essence requires a three (3) foot setback from all front property lines for 
fences. In this location, the public right-of-way extends to one (1) foot towards the home from the 
sidewalk. The Applicant has requested that the fence extend to the very front of the property, with a 
zero (0) foot setback. Therefore, the Variance request is for a reduction is three (3) feet, or 100% of the 
requirement. 
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Public Service Department (Full comments attached) 
Proposal is similar to neighboring properties and does not pose a concern. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

East DB – Downtown Business United Telephone of Ohio 

South R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-22-027: 

• None 
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Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – See attached. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1279.03(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code for variance application 
VA-22-027 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Antonio Anzalone
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-08-2022
Date: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 11:01:43 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jack,
 
My comments are as follows:
 

1. VA-22-027
a. This is similar to neighboring properties and does not pose a concern.

2. CU-22-008
a. No comment.

 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 
From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Friday, October 21, 2022 12:11 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Kevin Miller <kevin.miller@lhschools.org>;
laitken@lhschools.org; Scott Morris <smorris@lickingcohealth.org>; 'Chris Gilcher'
<cgilcher@swlcws.com>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-08-2022
 
Good Afternoon,
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Application(s) submitted for the November
8, 2022 Board of Zoning Appeals are within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which
Applications are being submitted for your review.
 
VA-22-024: Felix Dellibovi, Chris Sharrock, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Alan

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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